**REVIEW BY FORT BEND COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT** 

On this 13 day of AUGUST , 2013 ,Commissioners Court

came on to be heard and reviewed the accompanying notice

of ARCH- CON CORPORATION

Job Location SPRING GREEN BOULEVARD, CINCO RANCH BOULEVARD

Dated <u>07/31/13</u> Bond No. <u>CMB - 11704 - 00</u>, Permit No. <u>84403</u> to make use of certain Fort Bend County property subject to, "A Revised Order Regulating the Laying, Construction, Maintenance, and Repair of Buried Cables, Conduits, and Pole Lines, In, Under, Across or Along Roads, Streets, Highways, and Drainage Ditches in Fort Bend County, Texas, Under the Jurisdiction of the Commissioners Court of Fort Bend County, Texas," as passed by the Commissioners Court of Fort Bend County, Texas, date the <u>3rd</u> day of <u>August</u>, <u>1987</u>, recorded in Volume \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ of the Minutes of the Commissioners Court of Fort Bend County, Texas, to the extent that such order is not inconsistent with Article 1436a, Vernon's Texas Civil Statues. Upon Motion of Commissioner <u>Mayros</u>, seconded by Commissioner <u>PAHysion</u>, duly put and carried, it is ORDERED, ADJUGED AND DECREED that said notice of said above purpose is hereby acknowledged by the Commissioners Court of Fort Bend County, Texas, and that said notice be placed on record according to the regulation order thereof.

Notes:

- 1. Evidence of review by the Commissioners Court must be kept on the job site and failure to do so constitutes grounds for job shutdown.
- 2. Written notices are required:
  - a. 48 hours in advance of construction start up, and

b. When construction is completed and ready for final inspection

Mail notices to: Permit Administrator

Fort Bend County Engineering P.O. Box 1449 Rosenberg, Texas 77471 281-633-7500

3. This permit expires one (1) year from date of permit if construction has not commenced.

By By

Drainage District Engineer/Manager

Presented to Commissioners Court and approved. Recorded in Volume <u>8-13-13</u> Minutes of Commissioners Court.

**Clerk of Commissioners Court** By Sherm Fior Deputy

(REVISED 5/30/08)

#### <u>PERFORMANCE BOND COVERING ALL CABLE, CONDUIT AND/OR POLE LINE</u> ACTIVITY IN, UNDER, ACROSS OR ALONG FORT BEND COUNTY ROAD, COMMERCIAL DRIVEWAY AND MEDIAN OPENINGS OR MODIFICATIONS AUTHORIZED

BOND NO CMB-11704-00

THE STATE OF TEXAS

**KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:** 

COUNTY OF FORT BEND

Arch-Con Corporation WE.

§

§

THAT whose address is <u>1335 West Grey, Suite 300, Houston, TX 77019</u> And Insurors Indemnity Company Texas, hereinafter called the Principal. , a Corporation existing under and by virtue of and authorized to do an indemnifying business in the state of Texas, and whose the laws of the state of TEXAS principal office is located at 225 S. Fifth Street, Waco, TX 76702 , whose officer residing in the State of Texas, authorized to accept service in all suits and actions brought whining said state is Whose address is 225 S. Fifth Street, Waco, TX 76702, hereinafter called the Texas and , hereinafter called the Surety, and held and firmly bound unto, Robert e. Hebert, County Judge of Fort Bend County, Texas, or his successors in office, in the full sum of Ten Thousand and no/100 Dollars (\$ 10,000.00 ) current, lawful money of the United Stated of America, to be paid to said Robert E. Hebert, County Judge of Fort Bend County, Texas, or his successors in office, to which payment well and truly to be made and done, we, the undersigned, bind ourselves and each of us, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, assigns, and legal representatives, jointly and severally, by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND IS SUCH THAT, WHEREAS, the above bounden principal contemplates laying, constructing, maintaining and/or repairing one or more cables, conduits, and/or pole lines in, under, across and/or along roads, streets and highways, commercial driveway and median openings or modifications in the County of Fort Bend, and the State of Texas, under the jurisdiction of the Commissioners' Court of Fort Bend County, Texas, pursuant to the Commissioners' Court order adopted on the 1st day of December, A.D. 1980, recorded in Volume 13, of the Commissioners' Court Minutes of Fort Bend County, Texas, regulating same, which Commissioners' Court order is hereby referred to and made a part hereof for all purposes as though fully set out herein;

AND WHEREAS, the principal desires to provide Fort Bend County with a performance bond covering all such cable, conduit and/or pole line activity, commercial driveway and median openings or modifications;

NOW, THEREFORE, if the above bounden principal shall faithfully perform all its cable, conduit and/or pole line activity (including, but not limited to the laying, construction, maintenance and/or repair of cables, conduits and/or pole lines) in, under, across and/or along roads, streets and highways, commercial driveway and median openings or modifications in the County of Fort Bend and State of Texas, under the jurisdiction of the Commissioners Court of Fort Bend County, Texas, pursuant to and in accordance with minimum requirements and conditions of the above mentioned Commissioners' Court order set forth and specified to be by said principal done and performed, at the time and in the manner therein specified, and shall pay over and make good and reimburse Fort Bend County, all loss and damages which Fort Bend County may sustain by reason of any failure or default on the part of said principal, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

This bond is payable at the County Courthouse in the County of Fort Bend and State of Texas.

It is understood that at any time Fort Bend County deems itself insecure under this bon/d, it/may require further and/or additional bonds of the principal.  $\Pi$ 

EXECUTED this _	29th	_day of	July	, 20,13 (.) () ()
				Arch Corporation
				PRINCIPAL S -
				BY BY
				Insurors Indemnity Company
				andree M. Ceralore
				BY
				Me Jou EXAB

# POWER OF ATTORNEY of INSURORS INDEMNITY COMPANY Waco, Texas

### KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:

Insurors Indem

Number: CMB-11704-00

That INSURORS INDEMNITY COMPANY, Waco, Texas, organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas, and authorized and licensed to do business in the State of Texas and the United States of America, does hereby make, constitute and appoint Andrea M. Penaloza of the City of Houston, State of TX

as Attorney in Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred upon him to sign, execute, acknowledge and deliver for and on its behalf as Surety and as its act and deed, all of the following classes of document, to-wit:

Indemnity, Surety and Undertakings that may be desired by contract, or may be given in any action or proceeding in any court of law or equity; Indemnity in all cases where indemnity may be lawfully given and with full power and authority to execute consents and waivers to modify or change or extend any bond or document executed for this Company.

Attest: Tammy Tieperman Secretary

INSURORS INDEMNITY COMPANY

Thomas G. Chase, Jr, Chairman and CEO

State of Texas County of McLennan

On the 8th day of July, 2009, before me a Notary Public in the State of Texas, personally appeared Thomas G. Chase, Jr. and Tammy Tieperman, who being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that they executed the above Power of Attorney in their capacities as Chairman and Chief Executive Officer, and Corporate Secretary, respectively, of Insurors Indemnity Company, and acknowledged said Power of Attorney to be the voluntary act and deed of the Company.



(10)

101

20

1.50

Interause

Notary Public, State of Texas

Insurors Indemnity Company certifies that this Power of Attorney is granted under and by authority of the following resolutions of the Company adopted by the Board of Directors on July 8, 2009:

RESOLVED, that all bonds, undertakings, contracts or other obligations may be executed in the name of the Company by persons appointed as Attorney in Fact pursuant to a Power of Attorney issued in accordance with these Resolutions. Said Power of Attorney shall be executed in the name and on behalf of the Company either by the Chairman and CEO or the President, under their respective designation. The signature of such officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney, and, unless subsequently revoked and subject to any limitation set forth therein, any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is validly attached.

RESOLVED, that Attorneys in Fact shall have the power and authority, subject to the terms and limitations of the Power of Attorney issued to them, to execute and deliver on behalf of the Company and to attach the seal of the Company to any and all bonds and undertakings, and any such instrument executed by such Attorneys in Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by an Executive Officer and sealed and attested to by the Secretary or Assistant Secretary of the Company.

I, Tammy Tieperman, Secretary of Insurors Indemnity Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true excerpt from the Resolutions of the said Company as adopted by its Board of Directors on July 8, 2009, and that this Resolution is in full force and effect. I certify that the foregoing Rower of Attorney is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

In Witness Whereof, I have set my hand and the seal of INSURORS INDEMNITY COMPANY on this 29th day of 2013

Tammy Tieperman, Secretary

NOTE: IF YOU HAVE ANY OUESTION REGARDING THE VALIDITY OR WORDING OF THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY, PLEASE CALL 800 933 7444 OR WRITE TO US AT P. O. BOX 2683, WACO, TEXAS 76702-2683 OR EMAIL US AT <u>CONFIRMATION@INSURORS.COM</u>.



P.O. Box 2683 • 225 South Fifth Street • Waco, Texas 76702-2683 www.insurorsindemnity.com • 254-759-3700 • Fax 254-755-6399

## **IMPORTANT NOTICE - AVISO IMPORTANTE**

To obtain information or make a complaint:

You may call Insurors Indemnity Company's toll-free telephone number for information or to make a complaint at:

#### 1-800-933-7444

You may also write to Insurors Indemnity Company at:

P.O. Box 2683 Waco, TX 76702-2683 Or 225 South Fifth Street Waco, TX 76701

You may contact the Texas Department of Insurance to obtain information on companies, coverages, rights or complaints at

1-800-252-3439

You may write the Texas Department of Insurance at:

P.O. Box 149104 Austin, TX 78714-9104 Fax: 512-475-1771

Web: <u>http://www.tdi.state.tx.us</u>

E-mail: ConsumerProtection@tdi.state.tx.us

#### PREMIUM OR CLAIM DISPUTES:

Should you have a dispute concerning your premium or about a claim, you should contact the agent or the company first. If the dispute is not resolved, you may contact the Texas Department of Insurance.

#### ATTACH THIS NOTICE TO YOUR POLICY:

This notice is for information only and does not become a part or condition of the attached document.

Para obtener informacion o para someter una queja:

Usted puede llamar al numero de telefono gratis de Insurors Indemnity Company's para informacion o para someter una queja al

#### 1-800-933-7444

Usted tanbien puede escribir a Insurors Indemnity Company:

P.O. Box 2683 Waco, TX 76702-2683 O 225 South Fifth Street Waco, TX 76701

Puede comunicarse con el Departamento de Seguros de Texas para obtener informacion acerca de companias, coberturas, derechos o quejas al

1-800-252-3439

Puede escribir al Departamento de Seguros de Texas:

P.O. Box 149104 Austin, TX 78714-9104 Fax: 512-475-1771

Web: <u>http://www.tdi.state.tx.us</u>

E-mail: ConsumerProtection@tdi.state.tx.us

#### DISPUTAS SOBRE PRIMAS O RECLAMOS:

Si tiene una disputa concemiente a su prima o a un reclamo, debe comunicarse con el agente o la compania primero. Si no se resuelve la disputa, puede entonces comunicarse con el departamento (TDI).

#### UNA ESTE AVISO A SU POLIZA:

Este aviso es solo para proposito de informacion y no se convierte en parte o condicion del documento adjunto y esta dado para acatar con Section 2253.021 Government Code y Section 53.202, Property Code efectivo, Septiembre 1, 2001.

# **COUNTY OF FORT BEND**

**Engineering Department** 

P.O. BOX 1449 **Johnny Ortega** Rosenberg, Texas 77471-1449 **Permit Administrator** PERMIT APPLICATION REVIEW FORM FOR **CABLE, CONDUIT, AND POLE LINE ACTIVITY IN FORT BEND COUNTY** PERMIT NO. JU-JAOS The following "Notice of Proposed Cable, Conduit, and/or Pole Line activity in Fort Bend County" and accompanying attachments have been reviewed and the notice conforms to appropriate regulations set by Commissioner's Court of Fort Bend County, Texas. (1) Complete Application Form. \_X\_\_\_\_ \_\_\_\_\_X \_\_\_\_ a. Name of road, street, and/or drainage ditch affected. <u>X</u> b. Vicinity map showing course of direction. X \_\_\_\_\_ c. Plans and specifications.

(2) Bond: Χ\_\_\_\_\_

-	District Attorney, approval when applicable.
	Perpetual bond currently posted.
	No
	Amount
X	Performance bond submitted.
	No. <u>CMB - 11704 - 00</u>
	Amount <u>\$10,000.00</u>
	Cashier's Check.
	No
	Amount

(3) Verbal permission given for emergencies, to start construction before approved in Commissioner's Court.

**Precinct Engineer Acknowledgment** 

Date

**Precinct Commissioner Acknowledgment** 

Date

(4)

Drainage District Approval when applicable

We have reviewed this project and agree it meets minimum requirements.

Administrator Iohnny (REVISED

07/31/2013

1124 Blume Road

Phone: (281) 341-7500

Date

FORT BEND COUNTY E	NGINEERING
PERMIT DEPART	
CONSTRUCTION OF DRIVEWAYS AND CULVERTS ON COMMERCIAL PIPE PERMI	
P.O. BOX 1449 • 1124 BLU	
ROSENBERG, TX 1 (Phone) 281-633-7502 or 7503 • (I	
	Sul Unz
APPLICANT INFORMATION	Application No. <u><b>1</b></u> <u>(County Use Only)</u>
Applicant Name Arch-Con Corporation	(county ose only)
Applicant Mailing Address 1335 (WPS+Gray St	reet Suite 300
City Houston	State TX Zip 77019
	me Phone
Property Owner's Name Vista Sorune Green A	Lta Phone
Property Owner's Mailing Address 1117 Eldridge Pur Ku	
City Houston	State TX Zip 77077
LOCATION OF PROPERTY	
Subdivision Reserve H Cinco Ranch Southwest	Sec 32 Lot Blk
Physical Address 10605 + 10705 Soring Green Bl	ud Katy 18 77490
(ATTACH A SITE MAP)	
SITE USE	
Driveway Curb & Gutter Section Drivewa	ay - Open Ditch Section
Culvert Only Other	
DRIVEWAY REQUIREMENTS	
-	Λ
Length <u>20' minimum and 40' maximum</u> Number of drives _ (See - Fort Bend County Procedures to be followed for Commercial Drive	way, and Median Openings or Modifications)
Available on website <u>www.co-fort-bend.tx.us</u>	
Does project comply with Fort Bend County Lighting Regulation Y	es ( 🖍 ) No ( )
(See- Fort Bend County Outdoor Lighting Regulation on website www.cc	
• By signing and submitting this permit application. I am stating that I am the owner of County Regulations of Subdivisions and I am aware of Section 2, Item F in the I	Permits for the Construction of Driveways & Culverts on County
Easements and Right of Ways in Fort Bend County, and am responsible to obta property. Driveway and Pipe Permits shall provide that construction pursuant to the	e permit will be commenced within six months and be completed within
nine months from the date of the permit and that fees collected for said permits shall n the form of CASH or PERSONAL CHECK or COMPANY CHECK or a CASHIERS C.	ot be refundable or transferable. I further understand the permit fee, in HECK or MONEY ORDER payable to FORT BEND COUNTY, must be
attached.	

- The undersigned applicant, agent or attorney hereby certifies to Commissioners' Court to be strictly bound to Commissioners' Court to construct the driveway and/or culvert in strict conformity with the plans, specifications, terms, provisions and conditions of the permit and any other written material incorporated by reference in this application.
- Other permits may be required for development. Please contact the Fort Bend County Road & Bridge Department for pipe sizing or the Fort Bend County Health Department for information on On-Site Sewage Facility permits prior to planning construction.
- Failure to possess or optain required permits will result in legal action against the property owner as allowed by law.

VP

m/111

Signature of Applicant, Agent or Attorney MARC MACOHNELL

7/26/13

Date





APPROVAL IS IMPLIED FOR IMPROVEMENTS WITHIN FORT BEND COUNTY REGITS OF-WAY ONLY. UTILITY LINES APPROVED AS TO LOCATION ONLY. AUTHORIZATION IS VALID FOR 1 YEAR. APPROVED:		Ime     BANK MILL     BANK		NOTE THE PROPOSED WORK THAT IS INDICATED BY OTHERS IS UNDER SEPARATE CORER REFERENCE PLANS ENTITLED THE PLAUSE AT SPRING GREEN PLASE IF BY ALL UNDERT, LIC AND DATED MAY 18, 2013.	GENERAL NOTES 1. PAREMENT DIMENSIONS AND RADIL ARE TO FACE OF CURB. UNLESS OTHERWESL NOTED. 2. REFER TO STIE ELECTRICAL PLAN FOR PROPOSED STE LIGHTING LATOUT. 3. RLL TREES, PLANTER MEAS, NUO REGULTION TO BE 3. RLL-TREES, PLANTER MEAS, NUO REGULTION TO BE 1. RLL-GREEN AND NEWLAND.	EX SOUND CAS LINE	EX MANNOLE	PROJECT BENCHMARK: TARP RM.No. 190040, AN ALUMINUM ROD STAMPED 190040 ICCATED AT 10040, AN ALUMINUM ROD STAMPED 190040 ICCATED AT 10045 CONCRETE WALL SUTE BENCHMARK: IT BENCHMARK: STE BENCHMARK: STE BENCHMARK: GRCATOR NORTHERLY BULLET NOSE AT THE INTERSECTION OF BICKTOR NORTHERLY BULLET NOSE AT THE INTERSECTION OF BICKTOR BOULETARD AND SPRING GREEN BOULETARD (AS ILLUSTATED HERGIN) HERGIN
	SHEET C1.0	THE PLAZAS AT SPRING GREEN PHASE II RETAIL BUILDINGS Katy, Texas	DIMENSION CONTROL PLAN	CIOC A YW 91	Civit Engineers Civit Engineers Housion, 1X 77068 281.301.5955 FRNF-11526	dsey	2 1 GRAD	REVISION 2. 03.06.2013 ING PLAN SCALE REVISION 02.27.2013 REVISIONS DATE

IGS\4-PLOT SHEETS\SHEETS\A1-1 SITE PLAN.DWG 6/13/2013 3:01:48 PM WILLIAM



HITECTURAL SITE PLAN NOTES	PLAN	NOTES
"PLY WITH TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND PUBLIC SAFETY SUFFLATIONS CITY OF HOUSTON, OR TEXAS HIGHWAY DEPARTMEN NOARDS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF ALL DRIVEWAYS IN STREET HT- OF-WAY.	HEALTH AN TEXAS HIGH L DRIVENA	ID PUBLIC SAFETY HWAY DEPARTMEN NYS IN STREET

A2 6-3-13

AJ 6-10-13

Architects

Hermes

Members A.I.A. 1177 West Loop South, Ste. 500 Houston, Texas 77027 Tel, 713-785-3644 www.hermesarchitects.com Houston - Dallas' Ft. Worth

This document is on instrument of service protected by the copyright law of the United States of America, 17 U.S.C. 9 102, and shall not be copied of the state of the service service reproduced without the express written consent of Hermes Architects, Inc.

REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION Ø500 HM-TEMPORARY FACILITIES FOR CONSTRUCTION LAY DOWN AREAS AND ACCESS ROADS FOR TENA BULDING CONTRACTORS.

# GENERAL PAVING NOTES

E. SLOPE SURFACE OF PROPOSED PAVING UNIFORMLY AND WITHOUT DEPRESSIONS.

A1-1 SITE PLAN

A1-1 right © 2013 He nes Architects, Inc.

Site Plan

CHECKED BY	DRAWN BY	PROJECT NO.	DATE	Houston, Texas
MEB	Б	713901	3/15/13	,

Cinco Boulevard and Spring Green Boulevard Katy, Texas

Vista Equities Group

Shell Buildings

The Plazas at Spring Green Phase 2





APPROVAL IS INPLIED FOR INPROVEMENTS WITHIN FOR TEND COUNTY RIGHTS OF AVOINTY OF AND FOR 1 YEAR LOCATION ONLY, AUTHORIZATION IS VALID FOR 1 YEAR APPROVED:		E AND INSTALL TRAFFIC CONTROL WITH (CYNARCHAL TRAFFIC CONTROL WITH (CYNARCHAL TRAFFIC CONTROL (ED) FROM 7 A.M. TO 9 A.M. AND FALORERS ARE RECURED TO DR FALORERS ARE RECURED TO DR FILE CONTROL PLANS. SHALL BE SUM FRAME AND FLANS. SHALL BE FRAME AND SUMMERT ALTERAL FRAME AND SUMMERT ALTERAL FRAME AND SUMMERT ALTERAL FRAME AND SUMMERT ALTERAL FRAME AND SUMMERT ALTERAL	C RUAD VURK RUAD VURK C RUAD VURK C RUAD VURK C RUAD VURK C RUAD VURK C RUAD VURK C RUAD VURK C RUAD VURK C RUAD VURK C RUAD VURK	DRIVEWAY INSTALLATION RING GREEN BLVD 35 MPH ICO RANCH BLVD 35 MPH REET NAME SPEED LIMIT	MONTHC HOLES FOR VERTICAL SALE OF DEFINION	
	C G AT SPRING GREEN PHASE II Katy, Texas	TRAFFIC CONTRO PLAN PHASE 1	L UNE 2013	ALJ Lindsey Chef Frigheest 6111 FM 1900 VI, Suite 208 7813 - 01 - 005 FRNF-11226	3 SANITARY SEWER CLARIFICATION 2	6.11.2013 5.29.2013 3.6.2013 DATE

